## CHAPTER XVI.

An Act to amend the act entitled an act to Incorporate a House of Refuge for the State of Minnesota, approved March the first, one thousand eight hundred and six- March 6, 1868. ty-six, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and to establish the said Institution under the name of the Minnesota State Reform School.

- SECTION 1. Change of name-all property of said school to be conveyed to the State of Minnesota.
  - 2. Appropriation to pay present liabilities-appropriation for current expenses-appropriation for implements, stock, &c,-upon what conditions to be paid,
  - 3. Repeal of inconsistent acts.
  - 4. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the Minnesota State Reform School, provided by this act and the said acts of which this act is <u>Change of name</u> of the said acts of which this act is <u>Change of name</u> of the said acts of the sai amendatory, is declared to be the Minnesota state reform be conveyed to school, but all property of the said Minnesota state reform school shall vest directly in or be conveyed to the state of Minnesota as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the Minnesota state reform school, to pay present liabilities, the sum of Appropriation six thousand six hundred dollars; for current expenses of to pay present facilities-for one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, three thou- current expen-sand dollars; for implements, stock, &c., six hundred ments, &c. dollars; to be paid to the said board of managers for the purposes aforesaid. The same to be paid by the state treasurer on the warrant of the governor, upon the condition following, that is to say, that the said board of managers of the Minnesota state reform school shall convey to the state of Minnesota, by a sufficient deed of conveyance, all the real estate and property held in the name of the house of refuge of the state of Minnesota or other-

wise held or owned by the said Minnesota state reform school; and the execution of said conveyance shall be deemed a full assent to and acceptance on the part of the state reform school of all the provisions of this act; Provided. That no money shall be drawn from the state treasury until said conveyance is made to the state.

Repeal of inconsistent acts.

effect.

That so much of the act entitled an act to in-SEC. 3. corporate a house of refuge for the state of Minnesota, approved March first, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, and of the acts amendatory thereof, as may be inconsistent with the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect from and after its SEC. 4. When act to take passage.

Approved March 6, 1868.

## CHAPTER XVII.

An Act to amend Chapter thirty-five (35) of the General March 6, 1868. Statutes, relating to Charitable Institutions.

> SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 19, Chapter 35. The Board of Directors shall annually elect a President, Secretary and Treasurer, also a Steward.

> > 2. Amendment to Section 21, Chapter 85. Duties of Tressurer.

3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section nineteen (19), of chapter thirty-SECTION 1. five (35), of the general statutes of Minnesota, is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

Said board of directors shall annually elect Sec. 19. from their own number a president, secretary and treas-Annual election urer, and they shall also annually elect a steward, who may or may not be of their own number, and whose compensation shall be fixed by the said board.

of officers.

Upon what conditions to be paid.